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Summary of CVRP program data

* FCEVs currently represent a small
segment of the CVRP program

Data
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Purchase or Lease Dates

May 1, 2016 — November 30, 2020

Survey data range

January 1, 2017 — September 9, 2020

Program Participants N = 258,740
Survey Participants n=42_891
FCEVs in program N=7,632
FCEVs in survey n=1410
FCEV percent of CVRP 2.95%




Rebates by County

County

Los Angeles
Orange

Santa Clara
Alameda
Contra Costa
San Bernardino / San Diego
San Mateo
Riverside
Sacramento
San Francisco
Ventura
Marin

Placer

Santa Barbara
Yolo

Santa Cruz
San Joaquin
El Dorado / Sonoma
Solano

Kern
Monterey

Rebates (each)
2,790
1,702
1,070

479
228
200
176
156
147
117
84
56
43
41
40
24
19
12
10
7

5
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		County		Rebates (each) 

		Los Angeles		2,790

		Orange		1,702

		Santa Clara		1,070

		Alameda		479

		Contra Costa		228

		San Bernardino / San Diego		200

		San Mateo		176

		Riverside		156

		Sacramento		147

		San Francisco		117

		Ventura		84

		Marin		56

		Placer		43

		Santa Barbara		41

		Yolo		40

		Santa Cruz		24

		San Joaquin		19

		El Dorado / Sonoma		12

		Solano		10

		Kern		7

		Monterey		5

		Napa / Stanislaus / Tulare		2

		Humboldt / Kings / Merced / Nevada / San Benito / Sutter / Yuba		1






Rebates by Air District

Air District

South Coast

Bay Area

San Diego
Sacramento Metro
Ventura

Yolo-Solano

Placer

Santa Barbara

San Joaquin Valley Unified
Monterey Bay Unified
El Dorado

Mojave Desert
Antelope Valley
Feather River
Northern Sonoma
North Coast Unified
Northern Sierra

Rebates (each)
4,841
2,144

200
147
84
44
43
41
32
30
12
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		Air District		Rebates (each)

		South Coast		4,841

		Bay Area		2,144

		San Diego		200

		Sacramento Metro		147

		Ventura		84

		Yolo-Solano		44

		Placer		43

		Santa Barbara		41

		San Joaquin Valley Unified		32

		Monterey Bay Unified		30

		El Dorado		12

		Mojave Desert		5

		Antelope Valley		2

		Feather River		2

		Northern Sonoma		2

		North Coast Unified		1

		Northern Sierra		1
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Large majority of rebated FCEVs are Toyota Mirai

Most commonly purchased FCEVs

Honda Clarity Fuel Cell - 18%
Hyundai Nexo l 4%

Hyundai Tucson Fuel Cell 1%

Total FCEV rebates = 7,631 0
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Most FCEV participants are replacing other vehicles

Which of the following best describes your purchase or lease?

78%

20%

2%

It is an additional It replaced (or will It was the first
vehicle to my replace) another ever vehicle
household fleet household vehicle acquired by my

household
n=1,404

2

CALIFORNIA

CLEAN VEHICLE

». REBATE PROJECT"



#)) CLEAN VEHICLE

Knowledge and interest in FCEVs varies at the start <ar o
of the new car search

Which of the following statements best describes your interest in
acquiring a fuel-cell electric vehicle (FCEV) when you started your
search for a new vehicle?

| did not know FCEVs existed _ 17%

| had no interest in an FCEV - 6%

| had some interest in an FCEV

| was very interested in an FCEV _ 26%
| was interested in an FCEV, but - 9%
considered multiple FCEV makes/models

| was interested in the specific FCEV _ 19%
make/model | acquired
n = 1,408 e
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Most FCEV consumers have experience with
alternative fuel vehicles

Has your household ever purchased or leased any of the following

alternative vehicle types?

Conventional hybrid vehicle (uses _ 34%
gasoline only)

Plug-in hybrid vehicle (uses electricity _ 15%
and/or gasoline)
All-battery electric vehicle (uses 13%
electricity only) - °
Hydrogen fuel-cell electric vehicle - 12%

Diesel vehicle

Compressed natural gas vehicle

Other alternative fuel vehicle, please
specify:

9%

.3%

|1%

n = 1,404
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Enviro impacts, costs, and HOV lane access among < wearerrosecr
most impactful motivations to acquire an FCEV

How important were each of the following factors in your decision to
acquire a fuel-cell electric vehicle?

Vehicle styling, finish, 2% 10% 31% 38% 18%
and comfort
4% 8% 29% 38% 22%
Vehicle performance
4% 8% 20% 29% 38%

Saving money overall

5% 7% 18% 31% 39%

Saving money on fuel
costs

2%4% 13% 28% 53%

Reducing environmental
impacts

6% 9% 24% 29% 33%
Increased energy

independence

0 0 o o .
Carpool or High Occupancy Eis 11% 22% 21% 40%

Vehicle (HOV) lane access

8% 12% 29% 30% 22%

A desire for the newest
technology

Not at all important @ Slightly important @ Moderately important @ Very important @ Extremely important

n = 1,403 e
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FCEV consumers highly motivated by reducing SOt
enviro impact and saving money

Which of these factors was the most important reason why you
decided to acquire a fuel-cell electric vehicle?

Reducing environmental impacts [ NN 29-9%
Saving money overal I 254%

Carpool or High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) 13.9%
lane access —1 o

Saving money on fuel costs B 122%

A desire for the newest technology B 74%
Increased energy independence B 31%
Other, please specify: B 23%
Convenience/speed of vehicle refueling B 23%
Vehicle performance B 14%

Vehicle styling, finish and comfort | 1.0%

n=1,408 @
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Fueling tutorials and incentive support valued by P& ok
more than half of participants

Whether or not these were offered to you, which of these services
would be valuable for a dealer to provide?

Providing assistance with carpool
purchase
Preparation and submission of rebate/tax _ 54.9%
credit applications '
about vehicles and additional services

Assistance setting up and explaining
FCEV or hydrogen fueling smartphone apps

Availability of hydrogen fueling at
dealership

Access to reduced-cost rental cars or
car sharing (e.g. Zipcar)

The option to rent or have an extended
test drive of an FCEV before buying/
leasing (“try before you buy”)

Tutorials/workshops for new owners

None of the above

49.0%

47.3%

39.2%

38.1%

28.5%

. 4.3%

n=1,370
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Total cost of ownership comparisons the most
difficult thing to find for FCEV drivers

Please rate how easy or difficult it was for you to find information
on the following topics on the internet.

15% 24% 29% 23% 9%
Sources and methods for _ _
producing hydrogen fuel
Locations, use and 35% 32% 14% 15% 3%
payment of hydrogen I I
fueling
22% 31% 27% 15% 5%
Hydrogen fuel safety I I
20% 27% 28% 17% 8%
FCEV vehicle durablllty _
and warranties I
Comparison of FCEVs to 15% 23% 22% 25% 14%
non-FCEVs on total cost ] ]
OFERDEIE]E 20% 299% 18% 18% 6%
0 (0] 0 0 (0]
SeapATSETAITECE TBE I
features and costs /1
Availability for tax 25% 32% 22% 17% 4%
credits and other I —
incentives
32% 35% 18% 12% 3%

Availability for state
vehicle rebates

@ Very easy Somewhat easy Neither easy nor difficult Somewhat difficult @ Very difficult

n=1,303 @
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Government subsidies are highly influential in
purchase decision

How important were government financial incentives in your decision to
acquire a fuel-cell electric vehicle?

Extremely important 50%

Very important 31%

Moderately important 13%

Slightly important 4%

Not at all important 2%

n=1405 a
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CVRP shifting consumers from plug-in electric
options

If the state vehicle rebate (CVRP) were not available for your FCEV,
or any other FCEV, what do you think you would have done?

Purchased/leased a plug-in hybrid or
all-battery electric vehicle

32%

Purchased/leased an FCEV anyway 21%

19%

Not made any purchase/lease at all

Purchased/leased a conventional hybrid - 14%
vehicle (uses gasoline only)
Purchased/leased a gasoline (or flex 10%
fuel) vehicle - °
Purchased/leased some other alternative- . 39
fuel vehicle
Purchased/leased a diesel vehicle I 1%

n = 1,403 @
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Most FCEV drivers refuel once per week

How often do you fuel your fuel-cell electric vehicle?

Daily or almost daily - 7.2%
A few times per week _ 23.7%
A few times per month _ 16.2%

About once per month 1.7%

Less than once per month 0.1%

n=1,406 @
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Most FCEV drivers visit one or two fueling stations <&

How many different hydrogen stations do you routinely visit to support
your typical driving needs?

10 or more | 0.1%
o | 01%
8 0.0%
7| 01%
6 | 02%
5 - 1.6%
4 B 47%

3 I, 18.5%
2 I, 39.8%
1, 5274

n=1,403 e
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Most FCEV drivers visited two or three gas stations <& rrokcr

Thinking of your experience with gasoline-powered vehicles, how many different gasoline
stations would you routinely visit to support your typical driving needs?

10ormore N 6.3%

9 I 04%

8 I 04%

7 B 06%

6 B 29%

5 I ©4%
s I 147%

3 I 26.5%
> I 26.1%
1 I 122%

N/A - I've never had | 02%
a gasoline vehicle

n=1,401 e
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Fuel station close to home most important location

How important to your decision to acquire your fuel-cell electric
vehicle was the availability of hydrogen stations at each of the
following locations?

1% 2% 9% 28% 60%

Within a convenient
distance of your home

On the way to or 18% 13% 24% 23% 22%
near travel/vacation I
destinations
Near other frequent 11% 12% 26% 29% 22%

destinations (such as
shopping, friends/family,
transit stations, etc.)

9% 7% 15% 29% 41%

Along your daily commute

Not at all important @ Slightly important @ Moderately important @ Very important @ Extremely important

nh = 1,409 e
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Fueling station near home is used most often O REBATE PROJECT

Where is the hydrogen station that you use the most?

Within a convenient distance of your

66%
home ’

Along your daily commute 35%

Near or on the way to other frequent
destinations (such as shopping, friends/ - 14%
family, transit stations, etc.)
| have to make a special trip / Not near 10%

anywhere | am going anyway

Near or on the way to travel/vacation

e 3%
destinations

n=1,401 @
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Fueling stations near home are used most often

How often do you use any station in each of the following areas?

1% 18% 47% 21% 7% 6%

Within a convenient
distance of your home

Onthewaytoor  1%2%4% 6% 32% 54%
near travel/vacation -
destinations
Near other frequent 1% 6% 15% 15% 299%, 34%

destinations (such as
shopping, friends/family,
transit stations, etc.)

1% 14% 28% 17% 12% 27%

Along your daily commute

Daily or almost daily @ About once per week @ About once per month or less
' Afew times per week @ A few times per month @ Never

n = 1,408 e
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Almost all FCEV drivers get free hydrogen with car P&

Was hydrogen fuel included in your vehicle purchase or lease?

98%

2%

No Yes

n = 1,401 e
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Keeping hydrogen free is critical to continued FCEV < arrrocr
adoption

Do you think you would have acquired a fuel-cell electric vehicle if
you had to pay for hydrogen fuel?

72%

28%

No Yes

n=1,372 6
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Most consumers know the price of hydrogen, even <»&imroic
if it is included in their purchase/lease agreement

Do you know how much hydrogen fuel costs?

81%

19%

No Yes

n=1,370 @
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FCEV consumers find hydrogen fueling to be as @Y REBATE PROJECT
easy, or slightly more troublesome than gas fueling

How would you compare fueling with hydrogen to fueling with gasoline?

Hydrogen fueling is
about as convenient
as gasoline fueling

45%

Hydrogen fueling is
less convenient than 47%
gasoline fueling

Hydrogen fueling is

gasoline fueling

more convenient than

N/A — I've never
fueled a gasoline
vehicle

0%

n=1,399 e
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